

City of Oakland

Office of the City Clerk Oakland City Hall, 1 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Room 201 Oakland, California 94612

Legislation Details

File #: 24-0200 Version: 1 Name:

Type: City Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 3/6/2024 In control: * Concurrent Meeting of the Oakland

Redevelopment Successor Agency and the City

Council

On agenda: 3/19/2024 **Final action:** 3/19/2024

Title: Subject: State Trailer Donation And Programming

From: Human Services Department

Recommendation: Adopt A Resolution (1) Authorizing The City Administrator To Enter Into (A) A Donation Agreement With The City And County Of San Francisco To Accept Between 25 And 60 Habitable Trailers, And (B) Donation Agreements To Donate Up To 25 Trailers To One Or More Nonprofit Organizations Determined By The City Administrator For Use As Shelter Or Services For People Experiencing Homelessness In The City Of Oakland; (2) Making Findings That Accepting The Trailers And Donating Up To 25 Trailers For Shelter Use Is In The Best Interests Of The City; (3) Waiving Competitive Bidding Requirements And Awarding A One-Year Professional Services Agreement To Sustainable Urban Neighborhoods In An Amount Not To Exceed \$75,000 To Tow And Install The Trailers In One Or More City Shelter Programs; And (4) Amending The Professional Services Agreement With Housing Consortium Of The East Bay For The Homebase Safe Parking Program To Extend The Term An Additional Two Years Through June 30, 2026 And Increase The Amount Up To \$3,500,000, For A Total Amount Not To Exceed \$5,035,000 In State Homeless Housing

Assistance And Prevention Funds

Sponsors: Human Services Department

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1., 2. View Report, 3. View Legislation, 4. 90142 C.M.S.

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/19/2024	1	* Concurrent Meeting of the Oakland Redevelopment Successor Agency and the City Council	Adopted	Pass
3/14/2024	1	*Rules & Legislation Committee	Scheduled	
3/7/2024	1	*Rules & Legislation Committee	Scheduled	